thereon, by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Reserve Bank of India, from time to time to the 
extent applicable and the enabling provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, 
consent of the  members of the Company is hereby accorded  to the Board to issue and offer up to 
7,03,128 (Seven Lakhs Three Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Eight) Equity shares of the 
Company having a face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) at a premium of Rs. 27/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Seven only) i.e., at an Issue Price of Rs. 32/- (Rupees Thirty-Two only) (“Issue Price”) per 
share, aggregating to Rs. 2,25,00,096/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Ninety-Six Only) 
for cash and consideration other than cash to the Proposed Investor (details given in the table 
below) on a preferential issue basis, on one or more calls and in one or more tranches and on such 
terms and conditions as may be decided by the Board of Directors:

[...]

and has proposed to raise funds by way of issue and offer of up to 7,03,128 Equity shares of Rs. 

05/-(Five Rupees) at a premium of Rs.27/-(Rupees Twenty-Seven only) i.e., at an Issue Price of 

Rs.32/- (Rupees Thirty-Two only) per share aggregating to Rs. 2,25,00,096/- (Rupees Two Crores 

Twenty-Five Lakhs Ninety-Six Only). 

Disclosures as required under Sections 42 and 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 

14 of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, and Rule 13 of the 

Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 are set forth below: 

(a). PARTICULARS OF THE OFFER INCLUDING DATE OF PASSING OF BOARD 
RESOLUTION: 

Issue and offer of 7,03,128 (Seven Lakhs Three Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-Eight) 

Equity shares of the Company having a face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) at a premium 

of Rs. 27/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven only) i.e., at an Issue Price of Rs. 32/- (Rupees Thirty-Two 

only) (“Issue Price”) per share, aggregating to Rs. 2,25,00,096/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty-

Five Lakhs Ninety-Six Only). 

Date of Board meeting: 05th January, 2026 

(b). KIND OF SECURITIES OFFERED: 

Equity shares. 

(c). OBJECTS/PURPOSE OF THE ISSUE AND OFFER: 

The proceeds of this issue will be utilized to strengthen the financial position, enhance working

[...]

PRICE / PRICE BAND AT / WITHIN WHICH THE ALLOTMENT IS PROPOSED: 

Rs. 5/-(Five Rupees) at a premium of Rs.27/-(Rupees Twenty-Seven only) i.e., at an Issue Price 

of Rs.32/- (Rupees Thirty-Two only) 

(f). AMOUNT WHICH THE COMPANY INTEND TO RAISE BY WAY OF SUCH SECURITIES: 

Rs. 2,25,00,096/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Ninety-Six Only). 

(g). THE CLASS OR CLASSES OF PERSONS TO WHOM THE ALLOTMENT IS PROPOSED 
TO BE MADE: 

The Preferential Issue of Equity Shares is proposed to be made to the investors who are other 
than Promoter of the Company.  

(h). BASIS OR JUSTIFICATION ON WHICH THE PRICE HAS BEEN ARRIVED ALONG